TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM469247

- 1		
	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Landmark Community Bank		04/09/2018	Corporation: TENNESSEE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Transnetyx, Inc.
Street Address:	8110 Cordova Road, Suite 119
City:	Cordova
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38016
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4168545	HARMONYX	
Registration Number:	2828532	TRANSNETYX	
Registration Number:	2830768	TRANSNETYX SERVING RESEARCH. SAVING TIME	
Registration Number:	2830769	TRANSNETYX SERVING RESEARCH. SAVING TIME	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

3142592020 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3142592000

Email: bcipdocketing@bclplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

Address Line 1: 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2391173
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark A. Paskar
SIGNATURE:	/Mark A. Paskar/
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Landmark Release of Security Interest - Trademarks#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006310 FRAME: 0012

900446214

source=Landmark Release of Security Interest - Trademarks#page2.tif source=Landmark Release of Security Interest - Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006310 FRAME: 0013

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST – TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST – TRADEMARKS is executed by Landmark Community Bank, a Tennessee banking corporation ("Bank") as of April 9, 2018 in connection with that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 25, 2013 ("Security Agreement"), by and between Bank and Transnetyx, Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("Transnetyx").

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and any ancillary documents thereto, certain of which were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel No. 005300, Frame No. 0758 on June 11, 2014, Transnetyx granted to Bank a security interest in, to and under, <u>inter alia</u>, certain trademarks, including the trademark registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto ("Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Bank acknowledges and agrees that all of Transnetyx's obligations with respect to the Security Agreement were fully and completely satisfied and that the security interest granted thereunder has been terminated; and

WHEREAS, Bank desires to fully, completely and formally release its security interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and in and to any and all other intellectual property and general intangibles of Transnetyx, and to record such release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Bank does hereby fully, completely and formally re-assign, release, relinquish and discharge any lien, security interest and any other interest it may have in, to and under the Trademarks, and in and to any and all other intellectual property and general intangibles of Transnetyx.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Error! Unknown document property name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landmark Community Bank has caused this Release of Security Interest – Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

LANDMARK COMMUNITY BANK

y._____

Name: Wm. Bryan Vones

Title: 5VP

TRADEMARK REEL: 006310 FRAME: 0015

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademarks

HARMONYX	4,168,545
TRANSNETYX	2,828,532
TRANXNETYX SERVING RESEARCH. SAVING TIME.	2,830,768
TRANSNETYX SERVING RESEARCH. SAVING TIME. (Design)	2,830,769

TRADEMARK REEL: 006310 FRAME: 0016

RECORDED: 04/10/2018